

CS. No. 578858/16

M/s Manohar Lal Hira Lal & Anr. Vs. M/s A&B Steels & Anr.

18.02.2020

Present : Ld. Counsel for the parties.

Matter is fixed today for consideration on the point of transferring the present matter to Commercial courts. During consideration, attention of counsel for parties is drawn towards circular no. D&SJ(N/W&North)/Sectt/RC/2020/2448-2470 dated 24.01.2020 and circular no. D&SJ(N/W(N)/Admn/(North)RC/2020/7096-7116 dated 17.02.2020 wherein it is clarified that only cases instituted on or after 03.05.2018 shall be sent to the Commercial Courts.

In view of above, it is clear that present suit will not be transferred to the Commercial courts as this case pertains to the year 2010.

In terms of earlier orders, matter is now adjourned for final arguments for 26.03.2020 at 12.00 p.m.

(Sanjay Jindal)
ADJ-4(NW): Rohini Courts:Delhi
18.02.2020/pk